

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL DONALD DODD, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

CHRISTOPHER A. WRAY
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

JAMES A. FELDMAN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ELIZABETH A. OLSON
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
The limitations period in 28 U.S.C. 2255 para. 6(3) begins to run from the date this Court initially recognizes the right asserted, not from the date it has been held to be retroactively applicable to cases on collateral review	11
A. The text of Section 2255 para. 6(3) unambiguously begins the one-year period from the date this Court initially recognizes the right asserted	11
B. The “if” clause in paragraph 6(3) does not support running the time period from any date other than the date this Court initially recognized the right asserted	13
C. Although interpretive issues do arise in construing the “if” clause of paragraph 6(3), resolution of those issues could not affect the date from which the one-year limitations period runs	16
1. What court may decide that the right is retroactive?	17
2. When may a court decide that the right is retroactive?	19
3. The date specified in the main clause is unaffected	23

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
D. The fact that many second or successive Section 2255 motions may be time-barred is not a reason to disregard the text of paragraph 6(3)	24
E. The limitations period in paragraph 6(3) of one year from the date when this Court initially recognizes a new right is based on sound policy considerations	26
Conclusion	32
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adams v. Woods</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 336 (1805)	26
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	5
<i>Ashley v. United States</i> , 266 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 2001)	6, 18
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	14
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)	17
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1587 (2004)	12
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	10, 26, 27
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	15
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003)	3, 11
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	12
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	15, 17, 27
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	26, 27
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	25
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	12
<i>Haugh v. Booker</i> , 210 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , cert. granted, No. 03-9685 (Sept. 28, 2004)	3

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	12, 16
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996)	25
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971)	25
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	27
<i>McCoy v. United States</i> , 266 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 536 U.S. 906 (2002)	5
<i>Nelson v. United States</i> , 184 F.3d 953 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1029 (1999)	6
<i>Pryor v. United States</i> , 278 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999)	2, 5, 8, 18
<i>Ross v. United States</i> , 289 F.3d 677 (11th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1113 (2003)	6, 7
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000)	26
<i>Sepulveda v. United States</i> , 330 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2519 (2004)	18
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> , 477 U.S. 527 (1986)	26
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	19
<i>Triestman v. United States</i> , 124 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001)	9, 17, 19, 20, 21, 24, 29
<i>United States v. Dodd</i> , 111 F.3d 867 (11th Cir. 1997)	2, 4
<i>United States v. Lloyd</i> , 188 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 1999)	6
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 248 F.3d 427 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 898 (2001)	6
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955)	15
<i>United States v. Swinton</i> , 333 F.3d 481 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 977 (2003)	18
<i>United States v. Valdez</i> , 195 F.3d 544 (9th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Vial, In re</i> , 115 F.3d 1192 (4th Cir. 1997)	16

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Wiegand v. United States</i> , 380 F.3d 890 (6th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993)	21
Constitution, statutes and rule:	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	5
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214	2
§ 105, 110 Stat. 1220	3
18 U.S.C. 1546(a)	2
21 U.S.C. 841	2
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1)	2
21 U.S.C. 846	2
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(2)	
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(2)(A)	17, 20, 24
28 U.S.C. 2244(d)	11
28 U.S.C. 2244(d)(1)(C)	16
28 U.S.C. 2255 para. 2 (1994)	2
28 U.S.C. 2255	<i>passim</i>
para. 6	3, 5, 20
para. 6(1)	3, 11, 12, 13, 15, 21, 27
para. 6(2)	3, 14,
para. 6(3)	<i>passim</i>
para. 6(4)	3
para. 8(2)	9, 17, 25
Rules Governing § 2255 Proceedings, Rule 9 (28 U.S.C. at 490)	3
Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Rep. No. 23, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)	3
18 James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2004)	22
<i>Webster’s Second New International Dictionary</i> (1953)	13
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993)	12
